
HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2024 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Agriculture, Forestry, Aquaculture, and
Rural Development to Original House Bill No. 467 by Representative Coates

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 2, after "To" and before "enact" insert "amend and reenact R.S. 3:1391(23)
3 through (26) and to" and after "enact" insert "R.S. 3:1391(27) and 1394(A)(14) and"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 2

5 On page 1, line 3, after "through" change "938" to "939"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 3

7 On page 1, line 4, after "authorize" and before "sales" delete "incidental" and after
8 "consumption;" insert "to provide for commercial feeds;"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 4

10 On page 1, line 6, after "milk;" and before "to provide" delete "to authorize the sale of
11 cheeses made from raw milk;"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 5

13 On page 1, line 9, after "recall;" insert "to require training courses for farmers or producers;"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 6

15 On page 1, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:

16 "Section 1. R.S. 3:1391(23) through (26) are hereby amended and reenacted and R.S.
17 3:1391(27) and 1394(A)(14) are hereby enacted to read as follows:

18 §1391. Definitions

19

20 For the purposes of this Part the following definitions shall apply:

21

* * *

22 (23) "Raw milk" means the lacteal secretion from any species other than
23 humans, that has not been pasteurized in accordance with the processes recognized
24 by the United States Food and Drug Administration.

25 ~~(23)~~ (24) "Registrant" means the person registering a feed with the
26 commission.

27 ~~(24)~~ (25) "Ruminant" includes any mammal of the suborder Ruminantia,
28 which includes but is not limited to cattle, buffalo, sheep, goats, deer, elk, and
29 antelopes.

30 ~~(25)~~ (26) "Ton" means a net weight of two thousand pounds avoirdupois.

31 ~~(26)~~ (27) "Value of the protein deficiency" means the value of the crude
32 protein as set by the state chemist times the difference between the guaranteed
33 protein analysis and the actual protein analysis of the feed sample.

34

* * *

35 §1394. Labeling requirements

1 A. Before any feed is made available for sale, the registrant shall file with
 2 the commission the following information for each brand of feed to be made
 3 available for sale in the state:

4 * * *

5 (14) If the feed is raw milk:

6 (a) The express words "WARNING: NOT FOR HUMAN CONSUMPTION
 7 - THIS PRODUCT HAS NOT BEEN PASTEURIZED AND MAY CONTAIN
 8 HARMFUL BACTERIA". This statement shall be displayed in a conspicuous
 9 manner and shall not be smaller than the height of the minimum form required by the
 10 Federal Fair Packaging and Labeling Act for the net quantity statement in the table
 11 below:

<u>Panel Size</u>	<u>Minimum Warning Statement Type Size</u>
<u>≤5 in.2</u>	<u>1/16 in.</u>
<u>>5–≤25 in.2</u>	<u>1/8 in.</u>
<u>>25–≤100 in.2</u>	<u>3/16 in.</u>
<u>>100–≤400 in.2</u>	<u>1/4 in.</u>
<u>>400 in.2</u>	<u>1/2 in.</u>

18 (b) When pet food or specialty pet food consists of raw milk, the words,
 19 "Raw (blank) Milk" shall appear conspicuously on the principal display panel.
 20 "Blank" is to be completed by using the species of animal from which the raw milk
 21 is collected.

22 * * *

23 AMENDMENT NO. 7

24 On page 1, at the beginning of line 11, change "Section 1." to "Section 2."

25 AMENDMENT NO. 8

26 On page 1, line 12, after "through" change "938" to "939,"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 9

28 On page 1, line 17, after "(1)" change "Incidental sales" to "Sales"

29 AMENDMENT NO. 10

30 On page 1, at the beginning of line 19, insert "for human consumption"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 11

32 On page 2, line 9, after "§932." change "Incidental sales" to "Sales"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 12

34 On page 2, line 11, after "contrary," and before "sales" delete "incidental"

35 AMENDMENT NO. 13

36 On page 3, delete lines 13 through 28 in their entirety

37 AMENDMENT NO. 14

38 On page 4, delete lines 1 through 12 in their entirety

1 AMENDMENT NO. 15

2 On page 10, line 4, after "handling" and before "storage" delete the comma "," and insert
3 "or" and after "storage" delete the comma "," and "or transportation"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 16

5 On page 11, line 15, after "handling" and before "storage" delete the comma "," and insert
6 "or" and after "storage" delete the comma "," and "or transportation"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 17

8 On page 11, line 19, after "handling" and before "storage" delete the comma "," and insert
9 "or" and after "storage" delete the comma "," and "or transportation"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 18

11 On page 11, line 22, after "handling" and before "storage" delete the comma "," and insert
12 "or" and after "storage" delete the remainder of the line

13 AMENDMENT NO. 19

14 On page 11, at the beginning of line 23, delete "transportation"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 20

16 On page 13, line 12, after "handling" and before "storage" delete the comma "," and insert
17 "or" and after "storage" delete the comma "," and "or transportation"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 21

19 On page 13, delete lines 19 through 28 in their entirety

20 AMENDMENT NO. 22

21 On page 14, line 3, after "manner." delete the remainder of the line and delete line 4 in its
22 entirety

23 AMENDMENT NO. 23

24 On page 14, line 9, after "manner" delete the remainder of the line and insert a period "."

25 AMENDMENT NO. 24

26 On page 15, line 16, after "lower" and before "after" delete "immediately" and insert "within
27 two hours"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 25

29 On page 15, line 23, after "shall" and before "result" insert "be done once per month and"

30 AMENDMENT NO. 26

31 On page 15, line 25, after "shall" and before "less" delete "result in" and insert "be done once
32 per month and result in a rolling three-month average of"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 27

34 On page 16, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:

1 "§938. Training course requirement

2 A raw milk farmer or producer shall complete a course approved by the
3 Louisiana Department of Health. There shall be at least one approved course readily
4 available online, which may require successful completion of an interactive test. The
5 Louisiana Department of Health shall post approved courses on its website by
6 January 1, 2025."

7 AMENDMENT NO. 28

8 On page 16, the beginning of line 13, change "§938."to "§939."